

**Court No. - 43**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3063 of 2019

**Appellant :-** Pradeep

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Abhishek Mayank, Kuldeep Kumar, Rajesh Kumar Yadav, Sunil Kumar Gaur

**Counsel for Respondent :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.**

**Hon'ble Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J.**

After some argument in the matter, learned counsel for the appellant states that the appellant is willing to pay adequate compensation to the victim, who has otherwise got married and is well settled in her life. It is also contended that the informant is also keen in ensuring payment of proper compensation to the victim.

In view of the above, we direct the learned A.G.A. to ascertain the current status of the victim and also obtain instructions as to whether the victim/informant is keen in pressing her compensation claim.

List again on 01.10.2024 amongst top ten cases.

**Order Date :-** 26.9.2024

Anurag/-